Conclusion and orders 

[37] For the above reasons I conclude Mr Turner has a personal grievance as he 

was unjustifiably dismissed.   

[38] As a result the respondent, Burnswick Grange Partnership, is ordered to pay 

Mr Brendan Turner the sum of $2,577.54 (two thousand, five hundred and seventy 

seven dollars and fifty four cents) gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the 

dismissal. 

[39] It is normal costs follow the event but in this case the successful party has only 

sought an order they lie where they fall.  That is not a proposition a respondent would